INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE ERECTION, OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF THE TREE 2UVR-C VERTICAL MILL

| FORWARD

The Tree Vertical Milling machine is a quality built machine designed for efficient operation under
conditions of hard usage. To maintain accuracy and proper operation characteristics, it is necessary to
observe certain rules of erecting and maintenance as set forth in this manual.

Periodic lubrication as specified and regular mechanical inspections are very important; neglect or
abuse may cause permanent damage and the necessity of replacement of parts.

Il UNPACKING

The Tree Vertical Mill is skidded, crated, covered with a plastic bag and has all finished surfaces pro-
tected with a slushing compound.

Carefully remove the crating and bag in such a manner that the machine and its parts are not marred,
scratched or impaired. All handles, collets, cranks and wrenches are packed in a separate carton inside
the column. The packing slip, attached to the crate, should be immediately checked against the goods

received. Any shortage should be reported at once to the representative from whom the machine was
purchased. The machine should be moved to its final location before removing the skid.

Il ERECTING

After removing the skid, place the machine on a flat surface. The bottom of the base has been machined
to aid in level installation.

The machine is shipped with the head inverted for compactness in crating. Loosen the three nuts which
secure the head adapter to the ram, and move the head to its upright position by means of the worm
adjustment shaft and handle provided, assisting by hand so entire weight of head is not on worm wheel.

Thoroughly clean the slushing compound from all exposed surfaces with clean solvent, being careful
not to move any part until it has been cleaned and oiled. Move the table, saddle and knee to extreme stops
in one direction, clean and lubricate the exposed ways, screw, etc., repeating the process after moving
each unit to the other extreme stop.

Center the saddle to the knee and the table to the saddle and level the machine table crosswise and
lengthwise. Taper wedges at the four corners will facilitate the leveling operation. When properly leveled,
place additional wedges around the entire base and secure the machine to its foundation. As an aiter-
nate, the machine can be mounted on leveling type vibration absorbing mounts.

IV ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

The Mill is shipped with all electrical equipment wired for the current characteristics specified on your
order. The Mill is shipped with all electrical equipment wired for the current characteristics specified on
your order. A fused disconnect is provided and the power source should be connected to the terminals

provided. :

After turning on the disconnect and prior to resetting the drives, check the secondary voltage coming
from the two transformers in the electrical cabinet. The voltage must be no lower than 110 volts or no
higher than 130 volts. Too low a voltage will not allow the computer to function and too high a voltage
may damage the drive amplifiers.

Also check the direction of rotation of the spindle motor.
V AIR CONNECTION
Connect air supply of at least 75 PSI to the filter-regulator-oiler unit on the rear of the column.

The regulator should be set to 80 P3| to provide proper action to the anti-backlash eliminator. This unit
_is activated by the micro-processor when point-to-point positions of the table and saddle are reached.

PAGE 2



VI LUBRICATION

Before operating the 2UVR-C Mill, check the points of lubrication as illustrated on Fig. 1, and explained

below.

As the 2UVR head has been inverted for shipment, the oil has been drained from the back gear
compartment. A can of CITGO Sentry #80 oil is provided to refill this gear box. Approximately one pint
is required and the speed range lever must be in the back gear (slow speed) position when checking
the cil level in the front glass.

The following numbers refer to Fig. 1 describing the points and giving the frequency of lubrication:

1.
2.

10,

11.

12.
13.
14.

Grease fittings - lubricate variable pulleys two or three times weekly with No. 2 grease.

Oil filler for back gear compartment - maintain level in front glass with speed range lever in
back gear position. Capacity - approximately one pint CITGO Sentry #80 or equivalent
(viscosity 85 sec. at 210°F) oil. To drain oil from this compartment, remove pipe plug
provided on underside of aluminum housing.

. Oil cup - lubricates quill, horizontal wormshaft and quill feed pinion shaft. Requires oil

once each day of operation. Use Imperial Oil & Grease Co. Molub Alloy MWO #20 or
equivalent.

- Oil cup - lubricates ram adjusting pinion shaft. Oil weekly with SAE #20.

- Bijur one-shot pump -- lubricates table, saddle and knee top ways,; this is used in

conjunction with No. 14 automatic oiler to insure adequate lubrication throughout the
machine. .

. Qil sight glass - (see 2)
. Grease fittings - lubricate variable pulleys two or three times weékly with No. 2 grease.

. Remove pipe plug and move quill down to expose roller drive unit. A few drops of oil

periodically will adequately lubricate this drive. SAE 20 oil.

. Oil cup - (not shown) lubricates quill feed pinion shaft. Requires oil once each day of

operation. SAE 20 oil.

Oil cups - (not shown) one each side. Lubricates vertical ways of knee. Oil weekly with
Citgo Sliderite #2 or equivalent. '

Oil reservoir for Bijur way lubricating pump - Fill as necessary with Citgo Sliderite #2 or
equivalent.

Grease fitting - Timken Brgs. - Monthly
Knee elevating screw fitting - Grease weekly with Citgo Premium Lithium #2 or equivalent.

Automatic Bijur oil pump for lubrication of the lead screws and crossfeed gibs. It operates
continuously when the drive motors and amplifiers are turned on. Fill reservoir with Citgo
Sliderite.

All other bearings are greased and sealed at the factory. No further lubrication is necessary. Motor
lubrication is given in motor manual at back of this book. .

PAGRE 2



PAGE 4



VIl 2UVR-C MILLING MACHINE

) RO MNMMNMMNMNMNRMN = o .
..Smmqmm;.mm..pmmyaa:a&‘:o

gggrgen

NOTE: SEE PARTS SECTION PAGE 11 FOR ORDERING PARTS

©OONDGO LA ON

NOMENCLATURE

Head Angular Adj. Clamp Boits (4)

. Spindle Power Feed Clutch Knob
. Head Adapter Worm Adj. Shaft
. Head Angular Adj. Gear Shaft

Ram Clamp Bolts (2)

. Ram Gear Adj. Shaft
. Turret Clamping Shaft

Electrica_l Cabinet
Table Handwheel

. Bijur Hand Lubricator

. Spindle Motor

. Spindle Brake

. Spindle Drive Adj. Access Plug
. Hand Feed Handle

- Quill Power Feed Adij. Ring

. Quill Lock Handle

Collet Closer Yoke

. Collet Closer Adj. Nose
. Console

Cross Feed Handle (

. Elevating Crank Handle
. Knee Lock Handle
. Spindle Speed Range Lever

Quill Feed Indicator

. Depth Stop Micrometer Dial

. Y Axis Resolver

. Cross Feed Servo Motor

. Automatic Oiler

. Anti-Backwash Eliminator

. Spindle Speed Plate

. Spindle Variable Speed Knob

Micrometer Dial Lock Screw
Hand Feed Graduated Dial

. Head Adapter Clamp Bolts (3)

Micro-Processor Cabinet

. X Axis Resolver

. Table Feed Servo Motor
. Air Filter - Reg - Oiler
40.

Anti-Backlash Operating Soc. Valves

PAGE 5



COOICIOIORONE

PAGE 6



VIl OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

In the following instructions for operating the 2UVR-C Mill reference will be made to the numbered
parts shown on Fig. 2 and further explained on page 4. POl

1. UNIVERSAL HEAD (Motor instructions will be found in section X)

A. Changing speeds - spindle speeds are variable, adjusted by knob (31). The range in back gear is
60-420 RPM and in open belt 450-3300 RPM. Lever (23) is shifted as shown on speed plate (30) to
obtain desired range.

CAUTION - SPEED KNOB (31) SHOULD BE ADJUSTED ONLY WHEN MOTOR IS RUNNING.

SPEED RANGE LEVER (23) SHOULD BE MOVED ONLY WHEN MOTOR IS STOPPED. IF
DIFFICULT TO ENGAGE TURN SPINDLE SLIGHTLY BY HAND.

B. Using the automatic collet closer - the automatic collet closing mechanism mounted on the
spindle nose is actuated by using the yoke (17) provided on the main head casting and the hand
feed lever (14). lllustrations Fig. 3 and Fig. 4 and the following procedure will enable the operator
to fully understand the operation of this unique tool holding mechanism.

{ :

YOKE (17) YOKE. (17}

IN ouT
QuILL

[ ] ( "\_
SHIFTER e —" SHIFTER )
SLEEVE - SLEEVE
ADJUSTING OO0 ADJUSTING
NOSE (18) 7w NOSE (18)
COLLET
SPINDLE DOWN SPINDLE UP
F1G.3 FiG.4

1. Place hand feed lever (14) in extreme up position.

2. Pull yoke (17) approximately 3/4" Fig. 4. Lower groove in yoke contacts the shifter sleeve confining
so that it remains stationary when quill moves up and down by means of the hand feed lever.

3. Pull down hand feed lever to release collet tension. Tools can be inserted and removed from collet
when in this position. To remove collet, unscrew adjusting nose (18) while hand feed lever is in this
position.

4. With collet in place, insert tool and hold in desired position. Turn adjusting nose (18) counter-
clockwise until snug, and then back it off approximately 1/2 turn. -

5. Push hand feed lever to up position. If tool is not tightened, move lever down and turn adjusting
nose until a definite locking action is felt when hand feed lever is moved to up position.

6. With tool in place, push yoke back into original position Fig. 3, and the milling attachment is ready (<_,
" for work. Changing tools or collets takes only a few seconds when the operator becomes familiar
with the operation of this closer.

PAGE 7



C. Power quill feed - The power quill feed is infinitely variable within the range of .0015" - .008" per
rev. Adjustment is made by turning knurled ring (15). The feed is visually indicated (24).

Engage feed by turning knuried knob (2) on left end of pinion feed shaft clockwise. Feed can be
engaged at any point throughout quill travel.

Disengage feed by loosening knurled knob (2).

D. Quill Iock The quill lock (16) provided IS a separate unit which when operated, should not
disturb the quill adjustment.

E. Enclosed micrometer depth stop (25) - The enclosed micrometer depth stop is graduated in
thousandths of an inch and has a hardened and accurately ground acme screw. To increase quill
travel, turn graduated dial (25) to left; to decrease, turn dial to the right. To lock in position, turn
lock screw (32). Unit is so constructed that when power feed is in operation, feeding against
depth stop will not cause damage. Consequently this may be used as a positive stop for boring
operations. Bronze friction clutch will slip under pressure.

F. Hand spindle feed lever (14) - is provided to facilitate operations that do not require the power
feed. This lever is also used to bring the tool intc position for power feeding and rapidly
returning after the operation is completed. This lever can be positioned as desired by pulling out
at the hub and repositioning in the notches provided.

A dial graduated in 1/32's is provided for depth operations that do not require the accuracy of the
micrometer depth stop.

G. Angular setting of the head - The head can be moved 45° each way from the vertical position
acros the table. An arc graduated in degrees is provided for accurate angular setting.

To make this angular adjustment, loosen the four clamp bolts (1). The gear adjustment shaft (4)
can then be operated and the desired angle obtained.

‘2. RAM

A. The adapter fastened to the ram can be rotated parallel with the table to position the spindie
angularly in that plane. A circle graduated in degrees is provided for accurate setting.

To move the adapter, loosen the three clamp bolts (34). The gear adjustment shaft (3) can then
be operated and desired angle obtained.

B. The entire ram assembly is movable to greatly increase the range of the machine. To move the
ram, loosen the two clamp bolts (5) and operate gear shaft (6).

. RAM SADDLE

A. The ram saddle can be swung through 360° if necessary. Graduations in degrees are provided
for 80° movement in each direction. To move the ram saddle, loosen clamp (7). This clamp locks
the ram saddle solidly through an internal ¢clamping ring which also secures it to the column top
for greater rigidity.

. MACHINE OPERATION

Operation of the Journeyman System in either the hand feed, MDI, or programable mode will be
covered in a separate manual.

DAMCE @



MODEL 2UVR-C JOURNEYMAN
VERTICAL MILLING MACHINE

CIMENSIONAL DRAWING

MAX 21-1/2
TMIN O
/ £ i
4 TRAVEL 1
MAX 21-1/2
! MAX 18-1/8 MIN 4
CES“
N
MAX 45
| snia MIN 27-1/2
\ 4 HOLES
| \ i |
1 i 5 -' i i i
| T 1A |
-l/2— | 39 —] | |—|/2—-‘-—a|— ¥ I
1 E | |
|
43 — 24— :
MAX 40—lf2_++MAx A
75 1/2 P MIN 15-172 MIN

2-1/4
| e e ; '
8 i s ia— : iy
l - - FLOOR PLAN
J
36
~1/4

‘ TABLE L !
| 45 | 75-/2

~—‘ 11416 [—— |

s |
3/4
/// =154 SPI&IIDLE
// e | 22-1/2 ¢
I-1/4 ‘

(2 24
TABLE T-SLOT t !
DETAIL
e ————
————40 172

PAGE ¢




TREE

MODEL 2UVR-C |
JOURNEY VAN
MILLING MACHINE

PARTS LIST .

PPPPPP



_'\I
5450
M-1955 f' /—-
BEaRS o —— 5563-A
3 . _._r_,_.-—'
M-1572 - \ / |
M-1624 SR
S e Page IB
M-1543
13248
Wine) ﬁ 13123
M-I1501 — M-i090
12336, HEaE
121p2
M-1559
M-1620
| ——— M-1606
= 17061
— 12552
—-M-1546

'J(
/ol

Tt
|

.

——M-1075
2 — 1955

i See Page |7
i M-1077
12062—1 —Wer
M-1167
. M-1031

MioRr = : M-1166-A
1959 = | L—~M4I68
- ! 1964

See Poge 16 -

M-1150

2 UYR-C PAGE 11



M-1007
M-1008
M- 1029
M-1030
M- 1031
M-1075
M- 1077
M- 1078
M-1090

M- 1110

M-1150

M-1166- A
M- 1167
M- 1168

M-1500
M-1501
M-1503
M- 1506
M- 1509
M- 1510
M-1522
M-1528
M- 1541
M- 1542

© M-1543

M-1546
M- 1553
M-1555
M- 1559
M-1561
M- 1567
M- 1572

Collet Closer Yoke
Retaining Ring

Depth Stop Screw Nut
Depth Stop Screw
Depth Stop Micrometer
Return Spring Cover
Retaining Pin

Cover Screw

Motor Adapter Plate

Oiler

All Collets are Type ““Z"
Collets - 1716 to 3/4 by 1/64 ths
Collets -
Collets - in Letter Sizes
Collet - No. 2 Morse Taper
Collet - No. 7 Brown & Sharp

in Number Sizes

Micrometer Lock Collar
Lock Screw

Lock Pin

Gear Box & Pulley Housing
Pulley Cover

Gear Housing Cover
Locator Ring

Driver Spur Gear

Driver Timing Pulley
Bearing Cap

Variable Pulley Spacer
Speed Selector Bevel Gear
Speed Selector Screw

Key

Screw Stop

Speed Indicator Needle
Grease Pipe

Key

Cover Gasket

Oil Shield

Variable Pulley Washer

PARTS LIST

M-1606
M-1612
M- 1616
M- 1617
M-1619
M-1620
M-1621
M-1624
M-1627
M- 1650

1954
* 1955
* 1958
* 1959
* 1961
* 1964
1965
1966
* 1969

5083
5159
5450
5563-A

12062
12087
12102
12336
12412
12552
12607
13123
13248
17030
17061

Bearing N.D. 773 L08

Bearing Qilite »F-1506-4
Timing Belt #9350 x 1 x $2B4
Timing Belt #9246 x 1'2 x S3B4
Reeves Belt #vFS 20317

Drive Pulley

Driven Pulley

Nylon Key

Tru-Arc Ring

Grease Fitting

Speed Selector Crank Assy.

Quill Feed Pinion Shaft Assy.
Spindle Driver Assy.

Spindle and Sleeve Assy.

Brake Assy.

Quill Lock Assy.

Clutch Handle Retaining Pin Assy.
Hand Feed Clutch Assy.

Clutch Shaft Assy.

Pinion Shaft Bushing
Clutch Bushing

Motor

Motor Reversing Switch

Soc Head Screw 10-32 x 3/8

Soc Head Screw 1/4-20 x 5/8
Soc Head Screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/2
Soc Flat Head Screw 10-24 x 1,2
Soc Set Screw 7/16-14 x 7/8

Soc Set Screw 7/16-14 x 7/8

Soc Pipe Plug 1/4

Slot. Flat Head Screw 3/8-16 x 34
Hex Head Screw 3/8-16 x 1

Hex Nut 1/4-20

Hex Jam Nut 7/16-14

* See Pages 16 thru 19 for Assembly Parts

2UVR-C PAGE 12



M-1102
M-1111-A

M-1500
M- 1501
M-1504
M-1507
M-1512
M-1514
M-1515
M-1517
M- 1554
M-1558
M-1562
M-1568
M-1570
M-1571
M-1580
M- 1581

M- 1609
M-1618
M-1651
M- 1652
M-1659

*1953

*1960
*1961

1967
1968

5388

12336
12453
12457
14320
17040

PARTS LIST

Wormwheel| Cover
Horizontal Wormshaft Oiler

Gear Box & Pulley Housing
Pulley Cover

Feed Pulley Guard

High & Low Plunger Plug

Idler Gear Shaft

Shifter Pin Bracket

Shifter Clutch

Shifter Pin

Speed Plate (not shown)

Feed Pulley Guard Bracket
Idler Shaft Bushing (not shown)
Speed Control Lock Screw (not shown)
Shifter Spring

Feed Shaft Thrust Washer
Shoulder Screw

Thrust Washer

Qilite Bearing # A-742
Truflex Belt #1150
Oiler #5302

Oil Window (not shown)
National Qil Seal #6549

Speed Selector Crank Assy.
Speed Selecter |dler Gear Assy.
Brake Assy.

Gear Shifter Assy.
Qil Pump Assy.

Felt Wick 174" dia. (not shown)

Flat Head Socket Screw #10-24 x 1/2"
Socket Head Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4"'

Socket Head Set Screw 1/4-20 x 5/16"
Stud 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 (not shown)

Hex nut 5/16-18 (not shown)

* See Pages 16 thru 19 for Assembly Parts

2UVYR-C PAGE 13



M-1501
FZZLA Y7277 >
9 1
/ /
; /
/ /
1] 1
A L ¢ L g
rn J ¢
] 1
L 77 v s, 1961
- See Poge 1B
7 o
| |
M-1512 - . ! L
J %
Mrise ~ \_] J \g\ M-1500
M-1651 ‘ l ny M-1514
) N | i M-1517
N : 1 M-1517
M-1507
1968 s i 1 - 1953
/E L See Page 19
M-85 } 1515
b M-I57C
M-1609 h 1967
1960 . M-1580
See Page 19 y M-1581
M-1618 ! M-1504
1956
See Page 19 I M-1558
M-1111-A 12336
~sh
L 3 i_ |2453
19587
) See Page 19
M-1102
1962 12457
See Page 1B

2UVR-C PAGE 14



|
M-1002-A — . _ I
- |
‘ M-1026
M-1027
M-1028
M-1014-A
| M-1013-A
i
i
M-1001-A | ‘
M_
‘ \ 1012
, N
11N
r | N
! N
| R
|| : I M- 1011
\‘ | M-1010
| 1R M-1009
Mlied ?.. M-1008
N
- R
v \Q,} M-1006
\-§ M-1103
7/_\\
M-1003 N3

1959 SPINDLE & SLEEVE ASSY

[ ]
o
PO —0
1]

ZZZZ?ZZZZ

[ R |

255550080
BB

O
Clg

UNIVERSAL MILLING HEAD SLEEVE
UNIVERSAL MILLING HEAD SPINDLE
COLLET CLOSER NOSE

COLLET CLOSER ADAPTER

COLLET CLOSER SHIFTER SLEEVE
COLLET CLOSER BALL

RETAINING RING

LOWER GREASE SHIELD

LOWER SPINDLE BEARING

UPPER GREASE SHIELD

SPINDLE BEARING SPACER

UPPER SPINDLE BEARING

UPPER SPINDLE BEARING NUT
SLEEVE STOP KEY

STOP KEY SCREW

STOP REY SCREW

COLLET CLOSER KEY

M-1600

M-1508

M-1600

M-1505

M-1017-A

1958 SPINDLE DRIVER ASSY

NS

TN
=

M-1018-A
M-1128
M-1118
M-1127
M-1138

KZZZZ$ZZZZZ
' 1 '
o

2UVYR-C PAGE 15

DRIVER ROLLER
ECCENTRIC PIN
LOCK WASHER
SOC HD CAP SCREW
SPRING CLIP
LOCK WASHER
SPINDLE DRIVER
BEARING SPACER
DRIVE NUT

KEY

BEARING



HVH-133
12456
M-1065

M-1074

b7
7z
Ji E_(_E@ M-1061

o M-1169

i SO R T

M-1063

M-1161 /

M-1162

1955 QUILL PINION SHAFT ASSY

HVH-133
M-1059
M-1060-A
M-106 1
M-1062
M-1063
M-1065
M-1073
M-1074
M-1076
M-1161
M-1162
M-1169
12456

WOODRUFF KEY
WORM GEAR

PINION SHAFT
POWER FEED CLUTCH
PIN RETAINER
HAND WHEEL
BRASS PLUG
RETURN SPRING
SPRING HOUSING
RETAINING PLUG
RETAINING RING
RETAINING PLUG
CLUTCH PIN

SOUC HD SET SCREW

2UVR-C PAGE 16

M-1527 —

M-1601 ——.

O]

{; '/—M-l521

—M-1602

i

'S

/

12337

[M—1529

.

\m 12342

sll s \—M-1524

M-1523

-

B

1969 CLUTCH SHAFT ASSY

[AV RV VI AN
b

27

ZTZTZTZTZTZTZTTLE

CLUTCH SHAFT

MALE CLUTCH
FEMALE CLUTCH
IDLER TIMING PULLEY
SPACER

PULLEY FLANGE
BEARING

BEARING

BEARING

WOODRUFF KEY

SOC FLAT HD SCREW
SOC FLAT HD SCREW



13041
1963
M-1080 M-1081I
M-1082
1964 QUILL LOCK ASSY
M-1080 LOCK SCREW
M-1081 LOCK BUSHING
M-1082 LOCK BUSHING
1963 LOCK HANDLE ASSY
13041 SLOT FLAT HD SCREW
M-1055
L 16228
q
PN EETRU AR
?
n
__,///’/Ij
M-1057 ‘
TS~ M-i058

1962 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT ASSY

M-1055 FEED WORM GEAR

M-1057 BUSHING

M-1058 WORMSHAFT
16228 SPRING PIN

|
- 9o 16233
|
M"549'—1 IG/T\—M 1550
M-1068 MR e N g

M-1552

O

1961 BRAKE ASSY

M-1068 BALL HANDLE

M-1548 SHAFT

M-1549 ROD

M-1550 KNOB

M-1551 CORK

M-15562 CORK BRACKET

M-1560 BUSHING

M-1611 OILITE BEARING
12453 SOC HD SET SCREW
16233 SPRING PIN

2UVYR-C PAGE 17

16233

ﬁm-|548

M-1611



5398
M-1530 ——___ i o
mas3z — Jill |/
N iEE3 . — 16224
¥M-|531
1S3z — |
M-1534 M-i631
M-1535 :
i N
M-l536—'/I “ 12433

1956 FEED DRIVE SHAFT ASSY

TIMING PULLEY
FEED SHAFT
FLANGE

RETAINING WASHER
SPRING

VARIABLE PULLEY
STATIONARY PULLEY
KEY

SOC HD SET SCREW
SPRING PIN

KEY

RETAINING RING

M-1608

M-1608

M-1607

1960 SPEED SELECTOR IDLER GEAR ASSY

M-1513
M-1607
M-1608

IDLER GEAR

THRUST BEARING
NEEDLE BEARING

2UVR-C PAGE 18

M-1536
M-1537

M-1538

M-1539

M-1540

1957 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT ASSY

M-1536
M-1537
M-1538
M-1539
M-1540
M-1604
M-1605
M-1631
12433

M-1547

M-1520

1952
12336

STATIONARY PULLEY
VARIABLE PULLEY
FEED ADJ NUT
WORMSHAFT BUSHING
VERTICAL WORMSHAFT
BEARING

BEARING

KEY

SOC HD SET SCREW

5096

16218
u-40c42

i 5088
(6225

[

IBi09S

1953 SPEED SELECTOR CRANK ASSY

M-1520

M-1547"

Uu-4042
1952
5088
5096
12336
16218
16225
IBI109

SHIFTER BUSHING
SELECTOR PLUNGER
PLUNGER SPRING
SHIFTER LINK ASSY
SELECTOR CRANK
SELECTOR HANDLE
SOC FLAT HD SCREW
SPRING PIN

SPRING PN

"0" RING



v-v M3IA

2UVR-C PAGE 19



SHO plE
arec Ll
eLet
pexy L
L>x9l £

£ X8 5
gexocv !l

eI 18]

18Ys oM

NN [N X3H
urd Buiidg

uird Buridg
M2I2G poay Xal
313G 435 208

p € X 79 Mma135 POSH 40| 120G

1oyg uolur g Buiisnlpy woy

ubc_n_wE DN @34]
Mm31G juswbag >207

woT = S|P ey

EUm

@_ TCDI u.__CU.-U
A3y ynipoopm

19yiDW au1T] 0187
3opy Bunsnlpy woy
1a2bdg wiop

9EELE 13ysop 2|PPPS
[Y47A uotuld Buysnlpy woy
12041 uoiuld A)24og poay
§LC91 yyoyswaop A494bg woy
95Z9l 9l Gl | +og s24dopy
LEEEL p. € | +jog se4dopy
69vel wiop, A1ajog woy
9lect

Buiysng »3o04) 4a4dopy
5208 Buiysng x2p1] 134dopy
£L08 juswBag 3207
LL08 g jsniy |
oL o8 (sedaid ¢) Buiy 3207 3|ppeg WOY
£008 13)dopy pD3| pup WOy

1517 S1dvd

orrs
’8ES

9s1Ls
1289
6ELS
9€LS
vELS
LELS
ocLs
V-LZLS
£Z1s
LOLS

V2608
2608
809
LE0S
205
ZLos

2UVR-C PAGE 20



QI —
8108 —
09G60¢ —
ALl gl—

9106

gz aboyg 23g
£e6s

121G

9Gv 2l —
8606

(\

‘:j
Juouy
gy

9EbY

g2 abogq 22g /

LEBS

LuduLpeib

104G

_\u
YN NISMOISIA IMIOVY
SHHOM 310
anNy
7001 3341

f

0-dANZ 1300W

b

L

I

elvll
12254
G629l

6008

8vi1dl
v Gl

6916
Ggael

ees

0699l
208

2éatl
GOl

Lc08
£c¢08
8-62¢06
9006¢
0008

2UYR-C PAGE 21



SHY COES™
AWV 189l =
ool §

89

FeElL*eC. L
F-ELXLLB S
B:9LXELE |
8.GXvi9l ¢

d0ov.£€x0C 9l L
d'doL/ex0otp 1l
L*9l¢ €
8.¢X8l9lS

S1YVd AT19WISSY 04 97 39Vd 33S -«

4210y

Buiyy 4 aspaig

Bap. L FLPYRH: [P
1aysop 3207

jaa1y poey punoy
urg Buiidg

MaIdg poap XaH
M31DG pDaH XaH
Ma12G poay XY
Ma13g 42§ pOaH '20G
M313§ 48§ PRI} *20G
M213G pDa}| 20§

M312G _UUUT_ *20g

Buiidg so00(]
Jamom] abuiy 100(g
saddn sbuj Joo(g

1504 sauy
8s50g uwnjod)

CED“DU

LEELE
0950¢
SoLLe
ELVLL
05991
§6091

vieel

G8zel
AAAN
6rsel
9srel
gricl
gliel

008
ve o
€08
8108
6008
0008

1817 S1¥vd

*Assy yoyg Buypaa|g sauy
*Assy jupbi) Buypas|g aauy

*Assy maing Bunpas|g sauy

Bnid 424
uid |amoQ

hw&mo....a ieg aauy
Bnid 1'0

._m_u.._w v_UOI_ sauy

v_uo_m v_UOI_ sauly

Q=UCUI v_UOI_ agauy|
loo(] CE_..__DU

1NN ma10g Buijoas| ]
qi9 *lpy esuy

sauy| Aoy, aupnbg

LE6S -
9€65
£E65 «

L8ES
V-89ES

6918
L§1§
Lztls
glLls

860S
9-6C0s

9L0S

L0LS

2UYR-C PAGE 22



17154
17504 \

5413

N
1l I
q-
1
|

74
Sl
4.

{//
%474,

i

A

)
=7

N

5086

=
5082 §i
12108 3
N
\
LR
§ w/—soax-s
16254 ——H\\§§_. s
M-1078 B ——M-
é S}
| 5123
17155
17505 —
19225
5412-A
5126
o~/
i 5780
5411 ,///*_
N - ‘ 5150
16260 —/§" 3

PAGE 23



5933 KNEE ELEVATING SCREW ASSY 5937 KNEE ELEVATING SHAFT ASSY

5086 ELEVATING SCREW . M-1065 RETAINER PLUG
5087 BEVEL GEAR M-1078 LOCK SCREW
5119 RETAINER PLATE 508 1-8 CRANK CLUTCH
5382 WOODRUFF KEY 5082 RETAINING CAP
5413 BEARING 5123 SCREW DlAL
12124 SOC HD CAP SCREW 5126 BEARING HOUSING
17154 BEARING LOCKNUT 5150 BEVEL GEAR
17504 BEARING LOCKWASHER 541 | BEARING
54i12-A BEARING
5780 ELEVATING SHAFT
12108 SOC HD CAP SCREwW
16254 SPRING PIN
16260 SPRING PIN
17155 BEARING LOCKNUT
17505 BEARING LOCKWASHER
19225 RETAINING RING

2UVR-C PAGE 24



R

#”,

\

L AT AL IS

- —

7 E——

él & | i
060<c! | A
-7 21§

5514
momh@

i) gt i
- _ H.T\. AN

i)

_r
=
77

Z

LA I AL
\\_!_\
NW I~
M F — o O
m—moWN
N~ M

_—.m}.

/4% zinl
ifhr i, ..

LN A

X

(UL ALAR RURT UL

PAGE 25



2UVR-C JOURNEYMAN

KNEE
M-1065 Brass Plug 7847 Timing Pulley-28T
M-1078 Retaining Screw 9056 Ball Bearing
5116 Knee Cross Feed Bearing Spacer 0087 Ball Bearing
5123 Dial-100 Graduation 9430 Timken Cone
5124-1 Cross Feed Bearing End Plate 9431 Timken Cup
5142-3 Cross Feed Bearing Seal-Rear 11151  Timing Belt
5142-4 Cross Feed Bearing Seal-Front 11152 = Timing Belt
5172 Cross Feed Bearing Retainer 12020  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. #6-32 x 1/4
5703-3 Extended Cross Feed Screw 12062  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. #10-32 x 3/8
7309 Cross Feed Dial Spacer 12085  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 1/4-20 x 1/2
7314 Belt Tightener Bracket 12080  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 1/4-20 x 3/4
7332 Timing Pulley-48T 12124  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 5/16-18 x 1 1/4
7802 Y-Axis Motor Support 12157  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 3/8-16 x 2
7803 Y-Axis Motor Support Corer 13073  Sitd. Flt. Hd. Scr. #10-32 x 3/8
7806 Y-Axis Resolver Housing 13205 Hex Hd. Cap Scr. 1/4-20 x 3/4
7807 Handwheel 15145  Square Key 3/16 x 1 1/4
7809 Resolver Mounting Clips 16084 Dowel Pin 3/8 x 2
7812 Flexible Coupling Bushing 17152 Bearing Locknut N-02
7825 Y-Axis Resolver Housing Cover 17186  Bearing Locknut N-05
7826 Y-Axis Resolver Bearing Housing 17502  Bearing Lockwasher W-02
7827 Y-Axis Resolver Shaft 17505  Bearing Lockwasher W-05
7828 Y-Axis Resolver Shaft Bearing Spacer 19133  Tru-Arc Ring
7845 Timing Pulley-28T 30287  Resolver Coupling

7846 Timing Pulley-12T

PAGE 26



SO

-GS LI
&momﬂt
AZ1 9906

72l
g A S

LS9
L. 22¢|
—98LS
72 €21
—£ 0911
—Z8LS
—IRLS

PAGE 27



M-1065
M-1078
5032-A
5115
5115-A
5122
5356
5702
5748
5772
5777
5781
5782
5784
5785
5786
5795
5796
7314
7332
7493
7800
7801
7804
7805
7808
7809
7810
7811
7812
7813
7814
7836
7837

2UVR-C JOURNEYMAN

TABLE & SADDLE

Brass Plug 7846 Timing Pulley-12T

Retaining Screw 7848 Tabie Bearing & Seal Retainer
Table 48" 7850 X-Axis Micro Bracket-L.H.
Saddle Gib Screw-Long 7851 X-Axis Stop-R.H.

Saddle Gib Screw-Short (Not Shown) 7852 Y-Axis Stop

Dial-200 Graduation 7853 Y-Axis Micro Bracket

Dowel Pin 5/16 x 2 7857 T-Slot Nut

Square Gib Saddle 9087 Ball Bearing

Table Gib 9088 Ball Bearing

Square Knee Side Gib 9430 Timken Bearing Cone

Square Gib Knee Key 9431 Timken Bearing Cup

Square Knee Wiper i 11151 Timing Beit

Square Knee Wiper Insert 11602 Front Way Cover

Square Knee Gib Scr. 11603  Back Way Cover

Square Knee Bottom Gib 12020 Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. #6-32 x 1/4
Square Saddle Flat Gib 12062  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. #10-32 x 3/8
Saddle Gib Holder Key-Rear (Not Shown) 12085  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 1/4-20 x 1/2
Saddle Gib Holder Key-Front 12087  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 1/4-20 x 5/8
Belt Tightener Bracket 12080 Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 1/4-20 x 3/4
Timing Pulley-48T 12106  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 1/4-20 x 2 1/4
Table End Bracket-L.H. 12116  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 5/16-18 x 3/4
X-Axis Drive Motor Support 12124  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 5/16-18 x 1 1/4
X-Axis Drive Motor Support Cover 12125 Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 5/16-18 x 1 1/2
X-Axis Resolver Housing Plate 12152  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 3/8-16 x 1 1/2
X-Axis Resolver Housing 12166  Soc. Hd. Cap Scr. 3/8-16 x 3 1/2
X-Axis Seal & Bearing Spacer 12324  Soc. Bttn. Hd. Scr. #8-32 x 1/2
Resolver Mounting Clip 13205 Hex. Hd. Cap Scr. 1/2-20 x 3/4
X-Axis Dial Spacer 13227 Hex. Hd. Cap Scr. 5/16-18 x 1
Table Screw ' 13249  Hex. Hd. Cap Scr. 3/8-16 x 1 1/4
Flexible Coupling Bushing 150256  Woodruff Key #8 (5/32 x 3/4)
Handwheel 15145  Square Key 3/16 x 1 1/4

Y-Axis Anti-Backilash Feed Nut 16031 Dowel Pin 3/16 x 1 1/2

Saddle Gib Holder 16047  Dowel Pin 1/4 x 7/8
Anti-Backlash Unit Guard 16257  Sel-lok Pin 3/16 x 1 1/4

17075  Hex Jam Nut 1/4-20

17155 Bearing Locknut N-05

17417 Clamp Belt Washer-13/32 ID.
17505 Bearing Lockwasher W-05
18315  Qil Seal

30287  Resolver Coupling

31400  Lubricating Pump

PAGE 28



7816

2UVR-C Journeyman
Anti-Backlash Unit

7822 : T : : : Anti-Backlash Base Plate
L X-Axis Secondary Nut
Y-Axis Secondary Nut
X-Axis Operating Shaft
Y-Axis Operating Shaft
7820 Operating Lever
7821 Y-Axis Operating Yoke
7822 Operating Lever Stop Block
7823 Return Spring Lever Pin
7824 Return Spring Base Pin
30000 Air Cylinder

30000 AIR CYLINDER

PAGE 29




